Oak Brook Hills Resort  $ 1,970  $ (1,893) $ 383 $ — $ 108 $ (1,402)

Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 6,960  $ 1,066 $ 627 $ 808 $ — $ 2,501

Hotel Rex  $ 1,423  $ 111 $ 221 $ — $ — $ 332

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 6,994  $ 699 $ 760 $ 686 $ — $ 2,145

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 3,804  $ (427) $ 383 $ 308 $ — $ 264

Vail Marriott  $ 13,487  $ 6,095 $ 527 $ — $ — $ 6,622

Westin San Diego  $ 7,272  $ 389 $ 1,088 $ 697 $ 46 $ 2,220
Westin Washington D.C. City
Center  $ 5,257  $ (994) $ 1,115 $ 758 $ 47 $ 926

Renaissance Worthington  $ 9,510  $ 2,035 $ 645 $ 734 $ 2 $ 3,416

Total  $ 190,084  $ 209 $ 25,122 $ 14,505 $ 1,345 $ 41,052

Pro Forma Total (2)  $ 188,114  $ 2,102 $ 24,739 $ 14,505 $ 1,237 $ 42,454

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our
favorable lease assets, and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Excludes the Oak Brook Hills Resort sold in April 2014.

14

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
  First Quarter 2013

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott  $ 4,530  $ 1,191 $ 406 $ — $ — $ 1,597

Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 3,046  $ (1,483) $ 507 $ — $ 1,557 $ 581

Boston Westin  $ 13,886  $ (1,239) $ 2,119 $ — $ 2 $ 882

Hilton Boston Downtown  $ 4,564  $ (690) $ 1,432 $ — $ 42 $ 784

Hilton Burlington  $ 2,309  $ (332) $ 841 $ — $ 23 $ 532

Renaissance Charleston  $ 2,764  $ 546 $ 388 $ — $ (32) $ 902

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea  $ 2,734  $ 436 $ 474 $ — $ — $ 910

Chicago Marriott  $ 17,422  $ (4,504) $ 3,239 $ 3,185 $ (397) $ 1,523

Chicago Conrad  $ 4,166  $ (919) $ 912 $ — $ — $ (7)

Courtyard Denver Downtown  $ 2,112  $ 541 $ 260 $ — $ — $ 801

Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 2,535  $ (1,279) $ 314 $ 842 $ 57 $ (66)

Courtyard Midtown East  $ 4,764  $ (1,035) $ 577 $ 973 $ — $ 515

Frenchman's Reef  $ 20,471  $ 4,209 $ 1,600 $ 819 $ — $ 6,628
JW Marriott Denver Cherry
Creek  $ 4,843  $ 159 $ 479 $ 595 $ — $ 1,233

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 6,676  $ (5,737) $ 3,162 $ 1,680 $ 33 $ (862)

Los Angeles Airport Marriott  $ 14,140  $ 68 $ 1,348 $ 1,110 $ — $ 2,526

Minneapolis Hilton  $ 9,498  $ (1,871) $ 1,936 $ 1,342 $ (150) $ 1,257

Oak Brook Hills Resort  $ 3,479  $ (854) $ 262 $ — $ 109 $ (483)

Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 6,269  $ 286 $ 725 $ 819 $ — $ 1,830

Hotel Rex  $ 1,334  $ 103 $ 232 $ — $ — $ 335

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 6,708  $ 1,236 $ 736 $ 396 $ — $ 2,368

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 3,836  $ (71) $ 364 $ 38 $ — $ 331

Vail Marriott  $ 12,278  $ 5,550 $ 596 $ — $ — $ 6,146

Westin San Diego  $ 7,315  $ 1,213 $ 1,053 $ 23 $ 46 $ 2,335
Westin Washington D.C. City
Center  $ 6,144  $ (669) $ 1,587 $ 778 $ 47 $ 1,743

Renaissance Worthington  $ 8,040  $ 1,068 $ 704 $ 746 $ 2 $ 2,520

Total  $ 175,863  $ (4,077) $ 26,253 $ 13,346 $ 1,339 $ 36,790

Pro Forma Total (2)  $ 172,384  $ (3,223) $ 25,991 $ 13,346 $ 1,230 $ 37,273

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our
favorable lease assets and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Excludes the Oak Brook Hills Resort sold in April 2014.

15